
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Mike Earle 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43209 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Tel: 24 74557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

 
Call-In meeting to be held in Committee Room 1, Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 23rd November, 2010 at 12.30 pm 
 

N.B No Pre-Meeting 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and 

Wharfedale; 

A Barker - Horsforth; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft; 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and 
Farsley; 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood; 

R Procter - Harewood; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  CALL - IN OF DECISION - BRIEFING PAPER 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  CALL - IN - THE FUTURE OF COUNCIL 
HOUSING 
 
In accordance with Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules, to review the attached decision of the 
Executive Board taken on 3rd November 2010 in 
relation to the attached report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods entitled ‘The 
Future of Council Housing’. 
 

5 - 26 

8   
 

  OUTCOME OF CALL - IN 
 
In accordance with Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules, to consider the Board’s formal conclusions 
and recommendation(s) arising from the 
consideration of the called-in decision. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment & Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date:  23rd November 2010 
 
Subject:  CALL- IN OF DECISION – BRIEFING PAPER 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, a decision of the Executive Board has 
been Called In.1  The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a 
separate agenda item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting 
evidence. 

 
1.2 This report advises the Scrutiny Board (Environment & Neighbourhoods) on the 

procedural aspects of Calling In the decision. 
 
1.3 The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered by the 

Executive Board and issues outside of this decision, including other related decisions, 
may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the 
Call-In. 

 
2.0 REVIEWING THE DECISION 
 
2.1 The process of reviewing the decision is as follows: 
 

• Members who have requested the Call-In invited to explain their concern/reason 
for Call-In request. 

 

• Relevant Executive Member/Officer(s) asked to explain decision. 
 

• Further questioning from the Board as appropriate. 
 

                                                
1
 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Paragraph 21 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington  
Tel: 39 51151 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE BOARD 
 

3.1 Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board will need to agree what action it 
wishes to take.  In doing so, it may pursue one of three courses of action as set out 
below: 

 
 Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 
 
3.2 Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 

implementation.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called In again. 

 
Option 2  - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered. 

 
3.3 The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the decision 

be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report will be submitted 
to the Executive Board.  

 
3.4 In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be 

presented to the next available meeting. The Executive Board will reconsider its 
decision and will publish the outcome of its deliberations within the minutes of the 
meeting.  The decision may not be Called In again whether or not it is varied. 

 
 

Option 3 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered and refer the matter to full 
Council if recommendation not accepted. 

 
 
3.5 This course of action would only apply if the Scrutiny Board determined that a 

decision fell outside the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and this 
determination were confirmed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer (in relation to the 
budget) or Monitoring Officer (in relation to other policies). 

 
3.6 If, at the conclusion of this meeting, the Scrutiny Board forms an initial determination 

that the decision in question should be challenged on the basis of contravening the 
Budget and Policy Framework, then confirmation will subsequently be sought from the 
appropriate statutory officer.   

 
3.7 Should the statutory officer support the Scrutiny Board’s determination, then the 

report of the Scrutiny Board will be presented in the same manner as for Option 2.  If 
the decision maker accepts the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board in these 
circumstances, then the revised decision will be published in the same manner as for 
Option 2 and the decision may not be Called In again.  If, however, the decision 
maker does not accept the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board, then the matter will 
be referred to full Council for final decision.  Decisions of full Council may not be 
Called In. 

 
3.8 Should the appropriate statutory officer not confirm that the decision contravenes the 

Budget and Policy Framework, then the report of the Scrutiny Board would normally 
be progressed as for Option 2 (i.e. presented as a recommendation to the decision 
taker) but with no recourse to full Council in the event that the decision is not varied.  
As with Option 2, no further Call-In of the decision would be possible. 

 

Page 2



3.9 However, the Scrutiny Board may resolve that, if the statutory officer does not confirm 
contravention of the Budget and Policy Framework, then it should be released for 
implementation in accordance with Option 1. 

 
 
4.0       FAILURE TO AGREE ONE OF THE ABOVE OPTIONS 

 
4.1 If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above courses of 

action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. the decision will 
be released for implementation with no further recourse to Call-In. 

 
 
5.0       FORMULATING THE BOARD’S REPORT 
 
5.1 If the Scrutiny Board decides to release the decision for implementation (i.e. Option 

1), then the Scrutiny Support Unit will process the necessary notifications and no 
further action is required by the Board.  

 
5.2 If the Scrutiny Board wishes to recommend that the decision be reconsidered (i.e. 

Options 2 or 3), then it will be necessary for the Scrutiny Board to agree a report 
setting out its recommendation together with any supporting commentary.  

 
5.3 Because of the tight timescales within which a decision Call-In must operate, it is 

important that the Scrutiny Board’s report be agreed at the meeting. 
 
5.4 If the Scrutiny Board decides to pursue either of Options 2 or 3, it is proposed that 

there be a short adjournment during which the Chair, in conjunction with the Scrutiny 
Support Unit, should prepare a brief statement proposing the Scrutiny Board’s draft 
recommendations and supporting commentary.  Upon reconvening, the Scrutiny 
Board will be invited to amend/ agree this statement as appropriate (a separate item 
has been included in the agenda for this purpose). 

 
5.5 This statement will then form the basis of the Scrutiny Board’s report (together with 

factual information as to details of the Called In decision, lists of evidence/witnesses 
considered, Members involved in the Call-In process etc). 

 
5.6 The Scrutiny Board is advised that the there is no provision within the Call In 

procedure for the submission of a Minority Report.  
 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 The Scrutiny Board (Environment & Neighbourhoods) is asked to note the contents of 

this report and the procedure as detailed within it. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment & Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date:  23rd November 2010 
 
Subject:  Call In – The Future of Council Housing 
  
 

        
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This paper presents the background papers to a decision which has been Called In in 

accordance with the Council’s Constitution.1 
 
1.2      Papers are attached as follows: 
 

• Copy of completed Call-In request form 

•   Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

• Relevant extract of Executive Board Minutes of 3rd November   
 
 1.3 Appropriate Members and/or officers have been invited to attend the meeting in order          

to explain the decision and respond to questions.  
 
2.0      RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Board (Environment & Neighbourhoods) is asked to review this decision 

and to determine what further action it wishes to take. 
 

                                                
1
 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Paragraph 21 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  ALL 

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



 

Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

 
Executive Board         
[...]
 clear focus on tenants and accountable for 
delegated functions would be put at significant risk.  Conversely, the day to day 
management of the housing stock would divert energy from the Council’s strategic capacity 
to address housing and regeneration needs across all tenures. 

 
5.2.4 In addition to the above disadvantages, the initial consultation that has been undertaken has 

shown that there is little demand for a return to delivery within the Council. 
5.2.5 This option will not resolve the shortfall in capital funding identified in the 30 year investment 

plan 
 
5.3.0 Option 2 - Full/Partial Stock transfer  
 
5.3.1 Housing stock transfer to a registered social landlord is a well established 

process that has previously delivered the highest level of investment when compared 
to the other available options. 

 
5.3.2 The value, or purchase price, of the housing stock is known as the tenanted 

market valuation (TMV) which is based upon 30 year projections of income from 
rents and service charges, together with spending on management, services, 
repairs, major works and improvements. These projections are then discounted 
to their net present values, reflecting the value of money over time, to give the 
final valuation. 

 
5.3.3 Transfer of the Leeds stock is not a viable option for Leeds because the TMV is negative. 

The Council would need to achieve a net capital receipt of £823m to enable its housing debt 
to be redeemed. The appraisal of this option shows that based on decent homes valuations, 
the TMV has a £2.074m negative value. This would require a substantial dowry from the 

Page 15



government for a whole stock transfer to succeed, as the investment and management cost 
over 30 years cannot be funded from rental income generated. 

 
5.3.4 This view, that stock transfer is not a viable option, is supported by the following: 

•  CLG funding for stock transfer dowries, known as gap funding, is no longer available 
and whole stock transfer
[...]
angements is the lack of a co-ordinated approach to 

the delivery of the services delegated to them amongst the ALMOs. This independent 
approach has in part been driven by the inspection regime of the Audit Commission. This 
has been particularly evidenced by the lack of a joined up approach to asset management 
and investment planning, the development of service standards, multiple Service Level 
Agreements with Council services, contract procurement and the management and terms 
and conditions of employees. The abolition of the current inspection regime offers a different 
approach with less emphasis on the ALMO’s standing alone. 

 
6.1.2 Another significant weakness has been the lack of an overall strategic approach in the 

delivery of services by the ALMOs. Much of this has been due to there not being any formal 
arrangements linking the ALMOs with the Council’s strategic arrangements, nor with other 
delivery structures such as Area Management. The result of this has been patchy 
engagement that has relied on best endeavours of individuals.  Any future model meets to 
address this issue. 
 

6.1.3 It is proposed to establish a new Strategic Governance  Board. The Board would not take on 
any existing powers currently placed with the Executive Board, nor would it directly manage 
local delivery of services. It is proposed that the Board would meet to agree key high level 
strategies to  ensure that there are joint approaches across the ALMOs on key issues. The 
ALMO Boards would remain responsible for the decisions relating to local service delivery. 
However, in so doing it would be expected that the Chairs of the Boards and their Chief 
Executives would work together to ensure that there was greater standardisation in the 
delivery of those services. 

 
6.1.4 This Board would also offer a formal arrangement through which the ALMOs would be able 

to meet with the Council to discuss the development of key Council strategies such as the 
Housing Strategy. 

[...]
es into account the projected surpluses, deficits and commitments for 
the use of resources as identified in the ALMOs latest Business Plans. 

 
10.5 Given this, it is considered appropriate that the Council acts as guarantor to the ALMOs net 

pension liabilities held within the West Yorkshire Pension Fund.  This effectively means that 
if the ALMOs are not able to continue to pay the required contributions to the pension fund 
then the Council would be liable for any shortfall. This would be consistent with the 
approach taken on other Council companies such as Education Leeds and the Grand 
Theatre. It is also consistent with the approach taken by other Local Authorities with 
ALMOs. As a consequence of this guarantee, the ALMOs would no longer be required to 
set aside their reserves to cover future pension liabilities. Under this guarantee, the ALMO 
reserves would be sufficient to meet their identified business requirements as reflected in 
their current Business Plans, and allow the balance of ALMO cash reserves to be 
transferred to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to reflect the fact that the HRA (i.e. the 
Council) is taking on the responsibility for guaranteeing the FRS17 liability. 

 
10.6 Whilst the ALMO business plans show significant deficits between now and 2013 they will 

remain sustainable until 2013 with the use of usable cash reserves made available.   This 
allows the recurring savings to be generated from the delivery model proposals contained in 
this report, together with existing cashable efficiency plans already identified by the ALMO’s 
to be generated over the period to April 2013, to achieve financial sustainability from annual 
resources. 

10.7 Following the outcome of decisions relating to the reform of the HRA, it will be necessary to 
review the funding arrangements for the ALMOs and the TMO in the light of the reform and 
an assessment of needs. 

11.0  Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

11.1 The creation of a Strategic Governance Board will make a difference to current governance 
arrangements. The Strategic Governance Board will have responsibility for setting the 
strategic framework within which the ALMOs will operate. The ALMO Boards will continue to 
manage decisions within their areas but in accordance with the strategic decisions. 

11.2 The creation of the Strategic Governance Board will not affect the Council’s Executive 
Board in relation to the delegated responsibilities to the ALMOs. 

11.3 There have been initial discussions with the Council’s legal services department and these 
will continue as the Strategic Board is established. 

Page 23



 

12.0 Legal And Resource Implications 

12.1 A key lesson learnt from the move from six to three ALMOs was that the project 
implementation needs to be carefully planned and phased so as to see a smooth transition 
and to offset dips in performance. 

 
12.2 It is proposed to begin this process after the decision of the Executive Board with a phased 

implementation from 1st April 2011.  
 
13.0 Conclusions 
 
13.1 The appraisal of organisational options to deliver future investment need in the city’s 

housing stock has concluded that none of the appraised solutions can deliver the required 
investment. HRA reform may assist the city in meeting its investment need but the detail of 
the proposals still has to be made clear. 

 
13.2 Given this position, the appraisal has concentrated on the arrangements most likely to 

deliver the best services to tenants and which align with the Council’s broad objectives. It is 
recommended that the 3 ALMO model should remain subject to the implementation of key 
reforms, notably the introduction of a Strategic Governance Board and a Shared Service 
entre. These reforms will tackle some of the key weaknesses of the current model by 
improving the strategic decision making and bringing about efficiencies and consistent 
processes in the back office and support functions without affecting front line services. 

 
14.0 Recommendations 

 
14.1 The Executive Board is asked to agree the following recommendations: 
 
14.2  to support the continuation of the three ALMO model  
 
14.3 to agree the establishment of the Strategic Governance Board and a Shared Services 

Centre as set out in this report. 
 
14.4 to agree to revisions of the Management Agreements and constitutions of the ALMOs to 

reflect the role of the Strategic Board. 
 
14.5 to phase the implementation from 1st April 2011, with work beginning immediately on the 

change programme. 
 
14.6 to agree to the proposals for the future arrangements of the provision of FRS17 in relation to 

the ALMOs. 
 
14.7 to transfer ALMO cash reserves not identified to be used to sustain their business plans to 

the HRA. 
 
14.8  to require the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, together with the ALMO Chief 

Executives, to bring a report back to the March 2011 Executive Board, outlining progress 
towards implementation of the above recommendations and the savings both achieved and 
planned. 

 

 

Background Papers 

Executive Board Report – January 2009 

  

Page 24



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th December, 2010 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3RD NOVEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Blake, A Carter, 
S Golton, P Gruen, R Lewis, T Murray, 
A Ogilvie and L Yeadon 

 
   Councillor J Dowson – Non-voting Advisory Member 
 
 
98 Declaration of Interests Councillors A Carter, Golton, Murray, Ogilvie, 

R Lewis and Blake all declared personal interests in the item relating to 
the future of Council Housing (Minute No. 111 refers), due to their 
respective positions as either a Board Director or an Area Panel 
member of an Arms Length Management Organisation (ALMO) or 
Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation (BITMO). 

 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the 
meeting. (Minute No. 111 refers). 

 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 

111   Future of Council Housing  
 
Further to Minute No. 168, 14th January 2009, the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing details of the outcomes 
from the Future of Council Housing Review, making recommendations both in 
relation to key reforms to the current system and also regarding a preferred 
model for Council house provision in Leeds, in addition to outlining proposals 
regarding a change in relationship between the Council and the ALMOs, with 
regard to pension liabilities. 
 
With regard to the long term vision for the management of council housing 
provision in Leeds, the following options were outlined within the submitted 
report:- 

1. Returning the management of the stock to the Council;  
2. Transferring the ownership of the stock to a Housing Association, 

created for the purpose of the transfer; 
3. A mixed approach which could involve ALMOs, PFI, transfer and 

return to the Council parts of the stock; 
4. The continuation of an ALMO model. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the continuation of the three ALMO model be supported.  
 
(b) That the establishment of the Strategic Governance Board and a 

Shared Services Centre, as set out within the submitted report, be 

Page 25



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 8th December, 2010 

 

agreed, subject to the addition of the Chair and the Chief Executive of 
Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation (BITMO) to the 
membership of the Strategic Governance Board. 

 
(c) That the revisions to the Management Agreements and constitutions 

of the ALMOs, in order to reflect the role of the Strategic Board, be 
agreed. 

 
(d) That approval be given to phased implementation from 1st April 2011, 

with work beginning immediately on the change programme. 
 
(e) That the proposals for the future arrangements regarding the 

provision of FRS17 in relation to the ALMOs be agreed. 
 
(f) That the transfer of ALMO cash reserves not identified to be used to 

sustain their business plans to the Housing Revenue Account be 
agreed. 

 
(g)  That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods together with 

the ALMO Chief Executives, be required to bring a report back to the 
March 2011 Executive Board, outlining the progress towards 
implementation of the above recommendations and the savings both 
achieved and planned. 

 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor A Carter 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on the decisions 
referred to within this minute). 
 
(Councillor A Blackburn declared a personal interest in this item, due to her 
position as a Director of West North West Leeds Homes ALMO) 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  5TH NOVEMBER 2010 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 12TH NOVEMBER 2010  (5.00 P.M.) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
15th November 2010). 
 
 
 
 

Page 26


	Agenda
	6 Call - In of Decision - Briefing Paper
	7 Call - In - The Future of Council Housing
	12-November-2010
	Future of Council Housing Report 251010
	$$Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday 6

th
 January 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

TUESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2010 
 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, R Grahame, 
G Hyde, M Iqbal, A Lowe, R Pryke, 
D Schofield and P Wadsworth 
 

ALSO PRESENT: 
 

Councillors A Blackburn and 
J L Carter  

 
 
 

55 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed Members to this Call-In meeting of the Board, those 
Members who were substituting for absent colleagues and, in particular, 
Councillor Wadsworth, who was attending his first meeting after replacing 
Councillor R Procter on the Board. 
 

56 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following personal declarations of interest were made:- 
 
- Councillor G Hyde – Agenda item 7 (Minute No. 59 refers) – The 

Future of Council Housing - In his capacity as a Director of Leeds East 
North East Homes ALMO. 

 
- Councillor R Grahame – Agenda item 7 (Minute No. 59 refers) – The 

Future of Council Housing - In his capacity as a Director of Leeds East 
North East Homes ALMO. 

 
- Councillor A Lowe – Agenda item 7 (Minute No. 59 refers) – The 

Future of Council Housing - In her capacity as a Director of Leeds West 
North West Homes ALMO. 

 
57 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors P Ewens, A Barker (substitute R Pryke), G Driver (substitute 
A Lowe), J Marjoram (substitute D Schofield) and L Mulherin (substitute 
P Grahame). 
 

58 Call - In of Decision - Briefing Paper  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the procedural aspects of the Call -  In process. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday 6

th
 January 2011 

 

 
Members were advised that the options available to the Board in respect of 
this particular called-in decision of the Executive Board were:- 
 
Option 1 – Release the decision for implementation.  Having reviewed the 
decision, the Scrutiny Board could decide to release it for implementation.  If 
this option was chosen, the decision would be released for immediate 
implementation and the decision could not be called-in again. 
 
Option 2 – Recommend that the decision be reconsidered.  Having 
reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the 
decision maker that the decision be reconsidered.  In the case of an Executive 
Board decision – which in this case it was – the report would be presented to 
the next available meeting.  The Executive Board would reconsider its 
decision and would publish the outcome within the minutes of the meeting.  
The decision could not be called-in again, regardless of whether or not it 
varied from the original decision. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser advised the 
Board:- 
 

• that it could make recommendations to the decision taker, in this case 
the Executive Board, but that the decision taker was not bound to 
accept the Board’s recommendations; 

 

• that any Board Members or substitutes arriving late would not be 
allowed to vote on the matter, as they would not have heard all the 
evidence presented to the Board. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

59 Call-In - The Future of Council Housing  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, together 
with background papers, relating to a requested review of the decisions made 
by the Executive Board at its meeting held on 3rd November 2010 in respect of 
the appended report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
entitled ‘The Future of Council Housing’. 
 
The decisions had been called-in for review by Councillors J L Carter, 
P Harrand, G Latty, M Lobley and M Robinson on the following grounds:- 
 

• Proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired 
outcome). 

 

• Clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

• An explanation of the options considered and details of the reasons for 
the decision. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday 6

th
 January 2011 

 

• Concerns in relation to the changes around FRS17, and the creation of 
a Shared Service Centre. 

 
Present at the meeting to provide evidence and to respond to Members’ 
queries and comments were:- 
 
- Councillor J L Carter. 
 
- Councillor P Gruen, Executive Member (Neighbourhoods and 

Housing). 
 
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods.  
 
- John Statham, Strategic Landlord Manager, Environment and 

Neighbourhoods.  
 
- Richard Ellis, Head of Finance, Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
- Doug Meeson, Chief Officer, Financial Management. 
 
In brief summary, the main concerns raised by Councillor J L Carter were:- 
 

• that the proposed arrangements in respect of the Council assuming 
FRS17 pension liability in respect of the ALMOs exposed the Council 
to, in his opinion, a substantial future risk and liability at a time when 
the future of Council housing in general, and the ALMO model in 
particular, was subject to review and speculation; 

 

• concerns regarding why the ALMO cash balances were proposed to be 
returned to the Council and, if this was regarded as necessary, why 
they were ring-fenced to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and not 
being returned to the General Rate Fund; 

 

• concerns about the present lack of clarity regarding the composition of 
the proposed Strategic Governance Board and the possibility that such 
a proposal would concentrate too much power in the hands of very few 
Members and officers, calling into question the need for the continued 
existence of the ALMOs; 

 

• concerns regarding the proposed creation of a joint ALMO Shared 
Services Centre, and a possible lack of responsiveness to local issues 
and needs. 

 
In response, in brief summary, Councillor P Gruen and the officers made the 
following comments:- 
 

• That the decision in respect of the Council assuming FRS17 pension 
liabilities in respect of ALMO staff was in accordance with a previous 
decision taken by the Executive Board in November 2000 with regard 
to providing guarantees for pension admission arrangements.  It was 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday 6

th
 January 2011 

 

also consistent with similar decisions previously taken in respect of 
Education Leeds, the Leeds Grand Theatre and the Craft and Design 
Centre, and also in line with similar decisions taken by other local 
authorities.  It was, in practice, a default guarantee and there was no 
reason to suspect that the ALMOs were in danger of defaulting on their 
obligations, especially given the nature and closeness of their 
relationship with the Council. 

• It was noted that the ALMOs would retain a proportion of the reserves, 
that were required to meet both commitments identified in their current 
approved business plans and to ensure that they were financially viable 
until March 2013. 

• In terms of the composition and role of the Strategic Governance 
Board, the abolition of the Audit Commission and the existing ALMO 
inspection regime presented an opportunity to review the strategic co-
ordination arrangements for the three ALMOs.  The role and 
composition of the Board would be subject to consultation, but it was 
highly likely that the Board would comprise representatives (Chairs and 
Chief Executives) of the current ALMOs and the BITMO (Belle Isle 
Tenants Management Organisation), plus the Executive Member 
(Neighbourhoods and Housing) and Council officers such as the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods and the Strategic 
Landlord Manager. 

 
The reasoning behind the proposal was outlined in the Director’s report 
before the Scrutiny Board, and the proposed constitution and terms of 
reference of the Strategic Governance Board would be reported back 
to the Executive Board in March 2011.  The Executive Board would still 
retain its existing powers, e.g. in respect of financial matters. 

 

• The options considered were all contained in the Director’s report.  
These were a return of housing stock to the Council, a transfer to a 
registered social landlord, a one ALMO model or continuation of the 
current three ALMO arrangements.  On balance, the continuation of the 
existing three ALMOs was regarded as the best option, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.  However, it was clear that by combining some of 
back-office operations, e.g. HR, finance and estate management, and 
avoiding duplication, savings of approximately £1.6m per annum could 
be made.  This would not affect the autonomy of the ALMOs or their 
local focus. 

 
The Chair indicated that, regardless of the outcome of today’s Call-In meeting, 
the Scrutiny Board would wish to establish a Working Group to work 
alongside the officers and the Executive Member (Neighbourhoods and 
Housing) in defining the proposals prior to the proposed report back to the 
Executive Board in March 2011, and this proposition was welcomed by 
Councillor Gruen. 
 
(NB: Councillor R Pryke joined the meeting at 12:52, during the 

consideration of this item, and took no part in the voting.) 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday 6

th
 January 2011 

 

60 Outcome of Call-In  
 

RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the called-in decision be released for implementation. 
 
b) That a Working Group be established to work with the officers and the 

Executive Member (Neighbourhoods and Housing) in defining the 
proposals contained in the above decision, prior to a further report back 
to the Executive Board in March 2011. 

 
 
 


